helped to offset the impact of weaker average commodity prices on our industrial activities. Adjusted EBIT decreased by

13% in 2013, due to the additional depreciation expense, consistent with increasing production.

Pro forma Industrial Adjusted EBITDA declined by 4% to $10,472 million in 2013 (EBIT down 21% to $5,078 million), owing

primarily to weaker average year over year commodity prices, including coal API4, nickel, silver, gold and copper down

13%, 14%, 23%, 15% and 8% respectively. Increased production across many of our assets, notably African copper (up 43%),

Collahuasi (up 58%), Antapaccay (up 192%), Ernest Henry (up 107%) and Prodeco (up 26%), together with weaker producer

currencies (notably AUD and ZAR) and integration/other cost savings initiatives, largely offset the impact of commodity price

declines and the impact of reduced production resulting from the planned closures of the Perseverance and Brunswick mines.

Adjusted EBIT/EBITDA – pro forma
Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA by business segment is as follows1:

US$ million
Marketing

activities
Industrial
activities

2013
Adjusted
EBITDA

Marketing
activities

Industrial
activities

2012
Adjusted
EBITDA %

Metals and minerals 1,643 7,203 8,846 1,379 7,052 8,431 5

Energy products 666 3,378 4,044 494 4,083 4,577 (12)

Agricultural products 383 61 444 394 59 453 (2)

Corporate and other (93) (170) (263) (39) (336) (375) n.m.

Total 2,599 10,472 13,071 2,228 10,858 13,086 –

Pro forma Adjusted EBIT by business segment is as follows1:

US$ million
Marketing

activities
Industrial
activities

2013
Adjusted

EBIT
Marketing

activities
Industrial
activities

2012
Adjusted

EBIT %

Metals and minerals 1,622 4,036 5,658 1,363 4,534 5,897 (4)

Energy products 629 1,244 1,873 435 2,289 2,724 (31)

Agricultural products 198 (6) 192 371 (10) 361 (47)

Corporate and other (93) (196) (289) (39) (352) (391) n.m.

Total 2,356 5,078 7,434 2,130 6,461 8,591 (13)

1 Pro forma 2012 has been adjusted to reflect the updated year-end fair value acquisition accounting for the acquisitions of Xstrata and Viterra.

Glencore Xstrata Annual Report 2013

34

Strategic report | Governance | Financial statements | Additional information

Pro forma Marketing Adjusted EBITDA increased by 17% to $2,599 million in 2013, while EBIT was up 11% to $2,356 million,

representing 32% of pro forma Adjusted EBIT, up from 25% in 2012. 2013 saw an improved performance from metals and

minerals, with healthy contributions from each of the metals marketing groups aided by good overall volume growth and

[…]

Allocated net funding – quarterly average 14,534 29,520 44,054

Based on the implied equity funding for the marketing activities’ working capital requirements, as well as the relatively

modest level of non-current assets employed in the marketing activities (assumed to be equity funded), the return on

notional equity for the marketing activities continued to be very healthy in 2013. The industrial activities’ return on notional

equity, is being held back by mostly mid to advanced stage oil, copper, nickel and zinc development and expansion projects,

where significant investments have been made to date. These projects did not contribute to earnings in the year at anywhere

near their full production potential, and as a result, the full effect of the earnings is yet to be reflected in allocated profits.

Financial review

Glencore Xstrata Annual Report 2013

41

Strategic report | Governance | Financial statements | Additional information

Summary pro forma financial information

Information in this section has been presented on the pro forma basis described in the Financial Review section
Year ended 31 December 2013

US$ million
Metals and

minerals
Energy

products
Agricultural

products
Corporate
and other Total

Revenue from third parties 67,181 142,248 30,039 205 239,673

Impact of presenting certain associates and joint ventures on proportionate
consolidation basis (1,004) (816) – – (1,820)

Revenue from third parties – reported measure 66,177 141,432 30,039 205 237,853

Marketing activities

Adjusted EBIT 1,622 629 198 (93) 2,356

Depreciation and amortisation 21 37 185 – 243

Adjusted EBITDA 1,643 666 383 (93) 2,599

Industrial activities

Adjusted EBIT 4,036 1,244 (6) (196) 5,078

Depreciation and amortisation 3,167 2,134 67 26 5,394

Adjusted EBITDA 7,203 3,378 61 (170) 10,472

Total Adjusted EBITDA 8,846 4,044 444 (263) 13,071

Depreciation and amortisation (3,188) (2,171) (252) (26) (5,637)

Total Adjusted EBIT 5,658 1,873 192 (289) 7,434

Impact of presenting certain associates and joint ventures
on proportionate consolidation basis (436)

Total Adjusted EBIT – reported measure 6,998

Interest expense – net (1,434)

Income tax expense (712)

Non-controlling interests (269)

Income for the year before significant items 4,583

Significant items

Other expense – net1 (1,988)

Mark to market loss on certain aluminium positions (95)

Unrealised intergroup profit elimination adjustments (261)

Write off of capitalised borrowing costs (23)

Income tax credit 183

Non-controlling interest portion of significant items 74

Income for the year attributable to equity holders 2,473

1 Includes $1,606 million of impairments, see note 5. This excludes the Xstrata acquisition goodwill impairment, see the reconciliation between the reported results and the pro forma
results on page 201.

A reconciliation between the reported results and the pro forma results is set out on page 201.

Glencore Xstrata Annual Report 2013

42

Strategic report | Governance | Financial statements | Additional information

Year ended 31 December 20121

US$ million
Metals and

minerals
Energy

products
Agricultural

products
Corporate
and other Total

Revenue from third parties 69,392 145,713 20,825 306 236,236

Impact of presenting certain associates and joint ventures on proportionate
consolidation basis (2,356) (970) – – (3,326)

Revenue from third parties – reported measure 67,036 144,743 20,825 306 232,910

Marketing activities

Adjusted EBIT 1,363 435 371 (39) 2,130

Depreciation and amortisation 16 59 23 – 98

Adjusted EBITDA 1,379 494 394 (39) 2,228

Industrial activities

Adjusted EBIT 4,534 2,289 (10) (352) 6,461

Depreciation and amortisation 2,518 1,794 69 16 4,397

Adjusted EBITDA 7,052 4,083 59 (336) 10,858

Total Adjusted EBITDA 8,431 4,577 453 (375) 13,086

Depreciation and amortisation (2,534) (1,853) (92) (16) (4,495)

Total Adjusted EBIT 5,897 2,724 361 (391) 8,591

Impact of presenting certain associates and joint ventures
on proportionate consolidation basis (562)

Total Adjusted EBIT – reported measure 8,029

Interest expense – net (1,117)

Income tax expense (434)

Non-controlling interests (508)

Income for the year before significant items 5,970

Significant items

Other expense – net2 (2,449)

Mark to market valuation of certain natural gas contracts (123)

Unrealised intergroup profit elimination adjustments (84)

Loss on sale of investments (128)

Loan issue costs written off (12)

Net deferred tax asset recorded 314

Non-controlling interest portion of significant items 149

[…]

Discount rate 4.6% 3.6%

Future salary increases 3.1% 3.0%

Future pension increases 0.4% 1.0%

Mortality assumptions are based on the latest available standard mortality tables for the individual countries concerned. As at 31 December

2013, these tables imply expected future lifetimes, in years, for employees aged 65, 16 to 24 years for males (2012: 18 to 24) and 20 to 26 years

for females (2012: 20 to 25). The assumptions for each country are reviewed each year and are adjusted where necessary to reflect changes in

fund experience and actuarial recommendations.

Glencore Xstrata Annual Report 2013

173

Strategic report | Governance | Financial statements | Additional information

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in principal assumptions as at 31 December 2013 is set out below. The effects on

each plan of a change in an assumption are weighted proportionately to the total plan obligations to determine the total impact for each

assumption presented.

US$ million

Increase/(decrease)
in pension obligation

Canada

Increase/(decrease)
in pension obligation

Other

Increase/(decrease)
in pension obligation

Total

Discount rate

Increase by 100 basis points (396) (138) (534)

Decrease by 100 basis points 457 179 636

Rate of future salary increase

Increase by 100 basis points 20 43 63

Decrease by 100 basis points (19) (38) (57)

Rate of future pension benefit increase

Increase by 100 basis points 7 51 58

Decrease by 100 basis points (6) (39) (45)

Life expectancy

Increase in longevity by 1 year 98 14 112

24. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

US$ million 2013
2012

(Restated)1

Trade payables 21,815 19,922

Trade advances from buyers 640 546

Associated companies 648 1,552

Other payables and accrued liabilities 2,938 1,513

Total 26,041 23,533

1  Comprises adjustments to the fair value calculations in relation to the acquisition of Viterra (see note 25).

Glencore Xstrata Annual Report 2013

174

Strategic report | Governance | Financial statements | Additional information

Notes to the financial statements

25. ACQUISITION AND DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES

2013 Acquisitions

In 2013 Glencore acquired controlling interests in Xstrata and other immaterial entities. The net cash used in the acquisition of subsidiaries

and the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the date of acquisition are detailed below:

[…]

forma impact for the four month period prior to acquisition (year ended 31 December 2012: annual period). These incorporate adjustments for depreciation, amortisation and onerous
contracts, although the largest impact is the reversal of the non-cash inventory uplift adjustment of $445 million. Inventories held by Xstrata at the date of acquisition were required
to be recognised at fair value under IFRS. This results in negligible margins upon the subsequent sale of these inventories. The income impact of fair value uplift on inventory has been
excluded from the pro forma financial information to accurately present the underlying operating margins and provide more useful information about the performance of the Group.
The inventory uplift did not impact the pro forma results for the year ended 31 December 2012.

2  Considered for the purposes of the pro forma to have occurred immediately prior to the commencement of the accounting period.

3 Pro forma 2012 has been adjusted to reflect the updated year-end fair value acquisition accounting for the acquisitions of Xstrata and Viterra.

Glencore Xstrata Annual Report 2013

202

Strategic report | Governance | Financial statements | Additional information

Appendix

Reconciliation of tax charge – pro forma basis

US$ million
Marketing

activities
Industrial
activities Total

Adjusted EBIT, pre-significant items 2,356 5,078 7,434

Interest expense allocation (283) (1,600) (1,883)

Interest income allocation – 437 437

Allocated profit before tax 2,073 3,915 5,988

Adjustments for:

Russneft interest income – (172) (172)

Share of income in associates and dividend income (100) 13 (87)

Allocated profit before tax for the basis of tax calculation 1,973 3,756 5,729

Applicable tax rate 10.0% 25.0% 19.8%

Pre-significant tax charge – on a proportionate consolidation basis 197 939 1,136

Pre-
significant
tax charge

Significant
item

Total tax
charge

Tax charge (credit) on a proportionate consolidation basis 1,136 (183) 953

Adjustment in respect of certain associates and joint ventures tax (424) – (424)

Tax charge (credit) on the basis of the pro forma income statement 712 (183) 529

Movement in pro forma net debt

US$ million 31.12.2013

Funds from operations1 10,375

Working capital changes, excluding readily marketable inventory movements and other (1,807)

Payments of non-current advances and loans 285

Acquisition and disposal of subsidiaries, net of asset acquirer loans 479

Purchase and sale of investments (144)

Purchase and sale of property, plant and equipment (excl. Las Bambas) (11,131)

Purchase and sale of property, plant and equipment – Las Bambas (1,734)

Margin payments in respect of financing related hedging activities 167

Acquisition and disposal of additional interests in subsidiaries (489)